Origin of the Whewellite-Rich Rock Crust in the
Lower Pecos Region of Southwest
Texas and its Signifigance to Paleoclimate
Reconstructions | 1996-03
Origin of the Whewellite-Rich Rock Crust in the Lower Pecos
Region of Southwest Texas and its Significance to
Paleoclimate Reconstructions
JON RUSS

However, the relative amount of calcium oxalate in the crust is far greater than that of the clay; thus, eolian transport
could not supply the requisite organic matter necessary for fungi to produce the whewellite. Furthermore, studies of
rock art dating (e.g., Ilger et al., 1995) have demonstrated that the limestone in the Lower Pecos region has a Iow
content of organic matter.
The δ13CPDB values of the oxalate have a 7.62‰ range and are significantly higher than those reported for lichen
thalli (Lange, 1988). This discrepancy could be due to the different metabolic pathways that produce thalli and
exuded oxalate. For example, Rivera and Smith (1979) found that δ13CPDB of calcium oxalate (primarily whewellite)
from cacti in western Texas was approximately 5‰ higher than that of woody fibers from the same plants. If
calcium oxalate from lichens is also enriched by 5‰ relative to the remainder of the organism, then the intact
lichens that produced the oxalate in Table 2 would have had δ13CPDB values ranging from –18.7 to –12.6‰. These
 8  Russ, et al.
TABLE 2
Radiocarbon Ages and δ13CPDB Data of Oxalate Rock Crusts
Site no. Sample no. CAMS no. 14C agea (yr B.P.) Calibrated 14C ageb δ13C (‰ PDB) Cluster
41VV89 89-5B 15131 730 ± 80 1265 ± 75 A.D. –12.93 1
41VV89 89-26 15130 890 ± 60 1131 ± 63 A.D. –13.7 1
41VV89 89-6A2 15134 1070 ± 60 952 ± 61 A.D. * 1
41VV89 89-6A1 15133 1330 ± 60 707 ± 57 A.D. * 1
41VV75 75-1 15132 1840 ± 70 175 ± 84 A.D. –8.6 2
41VV129 129-1Ac 15146 2000 ± 60 18 ± 71 B.C. –6.08 2
41VV83 83-1 11146 2080 ± 50 114 ± 75 B.C. * 2
41VV123 123-10 15135 2730 ± 60 898 ± 57 B.C. –8.13 3
41VV128 128-7Bc 15143 2860 ± 60 1055 ± 92 B.C. –7.59 3
41VV576 576-Ac 15145 3020 ± 70 1266 ± 100 B.C. –9.85 3
41VV129 129-1Bd 15147 3220 ± 60 1513 ± 67 B.C. –9.2 3
41VV90 90-1 11437 3990 ± 60 2547 ± 112 B.C. –9.5 4
41VV128 128-7Dd 15144 4130 ± 60 2723 ± 97 B.C. * 4
41VV888 888-1 11438 5570 ± 60 4427 ± 112 B.C. –10.5
14 13a The measured δ13CPDB was used in calculating the C age when available; otherwise, the average δ CPDB (–9.4‰) was used for the B
calculation
b Calibrated radiocarbon ages calculated using the computer program Calibeth Version 1.5 ETH Zurich (Swiss Federal Institute of
Technology).